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CLARK COUNTY FISCAL POLICIES 
As of December 31, 2013 
 
Background 
The Fiscal Policy Plan was first adopted by the Board of County Commissioners in 1982 and 
amended on August 2, 1994.  Its purpose is to assist decision-makers by providing information 
and guidelines that cumulatively should ensure that Clark County continues to pursue a 
financially prudent course. 
 
In this document we quote the fiscal policies (in italics) and give a brief description of County 
practices that relate to that policy. 
 
Policies 
Policy 1 
The County shall calculate and compile financial indicators, consistent with this report, for each 
year.  Any indicator showing a negative trend shall be analyzed to determine why the change 
has occurred.  The County Administrator is authorized to add or delete financial indicators to 
reflect the needs of the County and the availability of relevant information. 
 
The Financial Trends Monitoring Report has been updated for the current year.. 
 
Policy 2 
Clark County shall annually forecast revenues and expenditures for the next three to five years 
for the General Fund and Road Fund.  Forecasts should reflect the County’s multi-year capital 
improvement plans.  Other funds should be forecast to the extent that they are material and can 
be reasonably predicted. 
 
As part of the biennial budget process, the Budget Office forecasts the General Fund in detail 
and major changes to this base for an additional four years.  Public Works staff includes 
expenditure forecasts for the Road Fund as part of the Six-Year Transportation Improvement 
Plan.  Capital revenue restrictions have reduced park development.   The Board of County 
Commissioners recently approved an increase in Clean Water fees to address the funding deficit 
in this program. 
 
Policy 3 
Clark County shall proactively seek citizen involvement in evaluations of services and service 
levels. 
 
Clark County’s budget process furnishes opportunities for citizen involvement in the evaluation of 
programs and the allocation of resources.  Budget meeting notices are published in local 
newspapers and public hearings are held, at which time the BOCC seeks input from staff and 
citizens, as it considers and ultimately adopts the budget.  The County also has numerous 
advisory boards that provide citizen evaluation and advice on a continuous basis over many 
program areas. 
 
Policy 4 
Clark County will accept State and Federal money to fund programs mandated by law; or 
programs established as a local priority after taking local contributions into account. 
 
The Board of County Commissioners approves grant-funded contracts.  Most local match for 
grant-funded programs relate to infrastructure needs that are included in the County’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Plan. 
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Policy 5 
Clark County will set charges for each enterprise fund (sewer, solid waste, etc.) at a level which 
supports the direct and overhead costs of the enterprise, primarily by fees, grants, or other 
sources consistent with the direction of the Board of County Commissioners. 
 
Net assets for enterprise funds are positive at the end of 2013.  However, unrestricted net assets 
of the Clean Water fund were negative at the end of 2013, due to a legal judgment that has been 
expensed and will be paid over the next few years. 
 
Policy 6 
Clark County will pursue a fair and equitable process for the collection of property tax and all 
other revenues, with the goal of minimizing delinquencies. 
 
At December 31, 2013, uncollected delinquent property tax amounted to $3.8 million ($1.9 million 
from 2013 and the remainder from levies for all prior years).  By year-end, 98.0% of the 2013 tax 
levy was collected.  During the last 10 years, the percent collected has never been less than 
98.0%. 
 
Policy 7 
Clark County management is required to comply with budgetary restrictions.  A reporting system 
will be provided to help managers monitor and adhere to financial constraints. 
 
The Auditor’s Office monitors compliance with budgetary restrictions and provides departments 
with a variety of monthly reports to assist managers in controlling expenditures. 
 
Policy 8 
Clark County will provide for adequate maintenance of capital facilities and equipment, and for 
their orderly replacement, if necessary. 
 
The County maintains two revolving funds that provide for maintenance, repair, and replacement 
of heavy equipment, vehicles, and personal computers.  In addition, the County has adopted 
long-term major maintenance programs for facilities and parks The County’s financial system 
had a significant upgrade completed in 2012.  In the past 10 years, the County has significantly 
upgraded its facilities, completing construction of the Public Service Center, the Community 
Health Center and the Exposition Center, as well as significant remodels of the Courthouse, 
Juvenile Detention facilities, and the Elections and Auto Licensing Building.  The latest building 
upgrades include energy conservation and alternative energy technology.  In addition, funding to 
replace the custody management system has been approved.   
  
Policy 9 
Clark County shall establish reserve funds to pay for needs caused by unforeseen events.   
Reserves shall be held to address the following circumstances: 1) Catastrophic reserves, to 
provide limited emergency funds in the event of natural or manmade disasters; 2) Operational 
reserves, to provide additional funds for limited, unexpected service needs; 3) Liquidity reserves, 
to provide funds sufficient to insure smooth running of the County and pay current obligations; 
and 4) Capital reserves to facilitate the orderly replacement or acquisition of capital facilities and 
equipment.  An amount equivalent to between 6% and 10% of the General Fund operating 
budget shall be held in a separate reserve.  Individual fund managers shall maintain reserves to 
address operational and liquidity needs for the funds under their control. 
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The County has a Permanent Reserve Fund to provide for operational and catastrophic needs.  
At December 31, 2013, the balance in the fund amounted to $6.6 million or 5.1% of the General 
Fund operating budget.  The County failed to maintain the minimum 6.0% standard from 2004 to 
2010.  However, following the application of GASB 54, in 2011, the County reports the General 
Fund and Permanent Reserve as one fiscal entity.  Combined, the unassigned fund balance of 
the two amounts to 22.1% of General Fund revenue, which is within the  range for best practices.   
Liquidity reserves are established in each fund.  The County has established capital reserves in 
enterprise funds for vehicle and computer equipment replacements financed by charges to user 
departments.   
 
Policy 10 
Capital improvements must be designed to provide sufficient benefits for the expected cost.  
Benefits can be economic or social values expressed in the capital improvement plan, or can be 
based on a cost benefit analysis of all relevant costs. 
 
Most capital expenditures are reflected in the County’s Comprehensive Plan and the Six-Year 
Transportation Improvement Plan.  The economic and social values of these projects are 
expressed in these plans.  Additional evaluation of capital improvements is performed at the 
departmental level and examined by the Finance Team.  Formal cost/benefit analysis is not 
performed in all cases. 
 
Policy 11 
Clark County shall develop and adopt multi-year capital improvement plans to guide current and 
future major capital facility and equipment expenditures. 
 
The capital facilities element of the Comprehensive Plan addresses infrastructure and utility 
needs and is augmented by more detailed plans such as the Six-Year Transportation 
Improvement Plan and open space acquisition programs supporting the expenditure of 
Conservation Futures funds. 
 
The County has formed a Finance Team made up of senior managers to review capital spending 
plans.  Capital spending plans should comply with the Board of County Commissioners’ 
priorities: 1. Honor existing obligations (debt service), 2. Preserve existing assets, 3. Acquire new 
assets based on greatest need and the ability to maintain them. 
 
Clark Regional Emergency Services Agency (CRESA) will begin replacement of its analogue 
radio systems with digital equipment at the 911 center in 2015. 
 
Policy 12 
Clark County will develop investment strategies to maximize return on investments while 
protecting the public’s assets. 
 
The County Treasurer’s Office performs various cash flow analyses to determine size and 
duration of investments.  The Treasurer’s Office established and implemented a local 
government investment pool to maximize buying power and flexibility. Investment policies and 
standards have been developed pursuant to State and County guidance and policies to manage 
the County’s portfolio. 
 
 
 
Policy 13 
The County shall restrict direct debt to the limit identified in Article 8, Section 6 of the Washington 
State Constitution.  In addition, the County will be prudent when considering appropriate levels of 
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debt, limiting debt service to the County’s current and future ability to finance that service without 
diminishing core services.  In recognition of the value of the County’s ability to raise money at 
competitive rates, the County will also consider the impact of any new debt on future bond 
ratings. Biennial budget appropriations shall include debt service payments and reserve 
requirements identified in bond covenants for all outstanding debt. 
 
At the end of 2013, the County’s non-voted debt limit was $535.1 million.  Outstanding General 
Obligation Bond Debt subject to this limit at the end of 2013 was $111.0 million, or 20.7% of the 
debt limit.  Additional governmental debt subject to the non-voted debt limit includes public works 
trust fund loans, special assessment debt, and capital leases. Total net debt applicable to the 
limit was $136.5 million at December 31, 2013. 
 
Policy 14 
Clark County recognizes that net direct debt service should be no more than ten percent (10%) 
of the operating revenues of the issuing fund and the General Fund combined. 
 
Debt service in 2013, excluding enterprise funds, was $13.4 million, compared to $13.8 million in 
2012.  In 2013, total debt service for governmental funds as a percentage of total revenues 
generated in all paying funds and General Fund (excluding Community Services Grant Fund 
whose revenues are grant driven) was 5.0%.   
  
Policy 15 
Where possible, Clark County will use revenue or other self-supporting bonds instead of general 
obligation bonds except where significant interest differences become a primary consideration. 
 
The County (including proprietary funds) had $178.2 million in total outstanding liabilities at 
December 31, 2013.  At this time, the County has no outstanding Revenue Bond Debt. 
 
Policy 16 
Clark County will not use long-term debt to finance current operations.  Long-term borrowing will 
be confined to capital improvements or similar projects with an extended life which cannot be 
financed from current revenues. 
 
Long-term debt has been used only to finance capital improvements or acquisitions. 
 
Policy 17 
Clark County will keep the maturity of general obligation bonds consistent with or less than the 
expected lifetime of the project, with a goal of amortizing at least an average of 5.0% of project 
costs per year.  All future long-term debt will have prepayment options unless alternative debt 
structures are judged more advantageous to the County. 
 
Most general obligation bonds issued by the County have an outstanding life of 22 years or less. 
The County took advantage of a low interest environment in 2004, 2005 and 2012, and issued 
bonds with that duration.. Two bond issues (in 2004 and 2005) finance the community health 
center and the fairgrounds exposition center, one of which has a 30 year maturity ($1.7 million 
outstanding).  
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OperaƟng Revenue Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Decreasing Per  

Capita OperaƟng Revenue in  

Adjusted Dollars 

Clark County Trend: NegaƟve 

Formula:  

Net operaƟng revenues (adjusted dollars) 

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Total operaƟng revenue per capita adjusted for inflaƟon is the lowest its been in 10 years. The current per 

capita level at $644 is 25.4% below its inflaƟon adjusted peak of $863 in 2007.  

Total operaƟng revenue declined 5.3% from 2012 to 2013 due in part to a change in accounƟng method 

for intergovernmental revenue.  Charges for government services and miscellaneous revenue increased 

over 24.3% and 30.1% during the same period, respecƟvely, as a result of the change. 

The largest porƟon of operaƟng revenue, 49.5%, is from taxes.  Unadjusted tax revenues decreased 0.8% 

in 2013 from 2012.   

DescripƟon 

Per capita revenue illustrates revenue changes relaƟve to populaƟons size.  As populaƟon 

increases, it may be expected that the need for services would increase proporƟonately 

and, therefore, the level of per capita revenue should remain at least constant in real 

terms.  OperaƟng revenue per capita includes taxes, licenses & permits, fines & forfeitures, 

grants, and other miscellaneous sources of funds.  It does not include revenue from propri‐

etary acƟviƟes. 
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Operating Revenue Per Capita Adjusted per 
CPI

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Total Operating 
Revenue (in 
$1,000s) 259,950  270,912  296,396  316,458  324,671  302,329  305,475  295,801  295,010  280,413  

Per Capita Revenue 678  692  735  763  765  701  718  691  684  644  

Total Operating 
Revenue (in 
$1,000s)-Adjusted 320,259  325,366  347,079  357,281  354,865  330,143  329,608  310,296  302,385  280,413  

Per Capita Revenue-
Adjusted 836  831  860  861  837  766  775  725  701  644  
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General Fund Revenue Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Decreasing Per  

Capita General Fund Revenue in 

Adjusted Dollars 

Clark County Trend: NegaƟve 

Formula:  

General Fund revenues (adjusted dollars) 

PopulaƟon 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

General Fund revenue per capita, adjusted for inflaƟon, dipped slightly to $299 in 2013 from $307 in 

2012.  That is well below its peak of $340 in 2005.  Total unadjusted revenue dollars increased 1.0% from 

$129.1 million to $130.4 million.   

The average annual increase in General Fund revenue over the last 10 years has been 2.9%, driven by par‐

Ɵcularly strong growth between 2004 and 2007.  However, growth has been only 1.6% over the last five 

years and is generally trending down. 

A decrease in General Fund revenue may create challenges for supporƟng other funds that are experienc‐

ing financial difficulty. 

DescripƟon 

Per capita revenue illustrates revenue changes relaƟve to populaƟons size.  As populaƟon 

increases, it may be expected that the need for services would increase proporƟonately 

and, therefore, the level of per capita revenue should remain at least constant in real 

terms.  General Fund revenue per capita includes taxes, licenses & permits, fines & forfei‐

tures, grants, and other miscellaneous sources of funds.  General Fund revenues are used 

primarily to fund Public Safety, Law & JusƟce, and General Government.  General Fund rev‐

enues are also used to support other funds that may be experiencing financial difficulty. 

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
General Fund 
Revenue (in 
$1,000s) 100,394  110,854  115,454  120,074  120,590  121,370  125,128  128,555  129,128  130,432  

Per Capita 
Revenue 262  283  286  289  284  281  294  300  299  299  
General Fund 
Revenue (in 
$1,000s)-
Adjusted 123,686  133,136  135,196  135,564  131,805  132,537  135,013  134,854  132,356  130,432  
Per Capital 
Revenue-
Adjusted 323  340  335  327  311  307  317  315  307  299  
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Tax Revenue Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Decreasing Per  

Capita Tax Revenue in Adjusted 

Dollars 

Clark County Trend: NegaƟve 

Formula:  

Tax revenues (adjusted dollars) 

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Tax revenue per capita adjusted for inflaƟon was down 4.2% in 2013 compared to 2012.  The trend is neg‐

aƟve because of decreasing per capita tax revenue over the report period. 

Property tax revenue makes up the largest porƟon of tax revenue at approximately 69.5% in 2013.  Sales 

and use taxes make up 25.8% and excise taxes 4.7% of total tax revenue in 2013.  

In constant dollars, total tax revenue has increased 21.7% over the last 10 years.  Property tax increased 

33.5% over a 10 year period.  Sales, use, excise and other taxes  increased 12.8% over the 10 year period. 

DescripƟon 

Tax revenue includes current and delinquent real and personal property tax, as well as sales 

and use tax and various excise taxes.  Tax revenue represents the largest revenue source 

for the County.  A decline or diminished growth rate in tax revenue may indicate potenƟal 

problems in the County’s tax revenue structure.  Changes in tax revenue per capita are also 

impacted by changes in populaƟon.  
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Tax Revenues per Capita

Tax Revenues per Capita Adjusted per CPI

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Tax Revenue (in 
$1,000s) 114,220  127,008  125,805  134,249  135,629  131,504  135,262  136,795  140,183  139,007  

Tax Rev Per 
Capita 298  324  312  323  320  305  318  320  325  319  

Tax Rev Per 
Capita (Adj) 367  389  365  365  350  333  343  336  333  319  
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Intergovernmental Revenue* 

Warning Trend: Changing amount 

of intergovernmental revenues as a 

percentage of total  

revenue 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Intergovernmental revenues 

Total governmental revenues 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Unadjusted intergovernmental revenues were down 4.5% in 2013 compared to 2012, but as a percentage of total 

revenues they have been stable since 2011.  Intergovernmental revenues dropped significantly aŌer 2009, partly 

due to decreases in Medicaid fee revenue. 

The trend for intergovernmental revenue dollars over the past 10 years has been mixed, however adjusted per cap‐

ita revenue has consistently declined since 2009 with large decreases in 2010 and 2011, and smaller decreases 

starƟng in 2011. 

* In 2013, the accounƟng for intergovernmental revenues changed as a result of structural changes in the Washing‐

ton State BudgeƟng, AccounƟng and ReporƟng System.  The changes have been carried back to prior years on this 

chart and graph to allow for comparison. 

DescripƟon 

Intergovernmental revenue is received from other governmental enƟƟes in the form of 

grants, and are generally are restricted to certain programs or have other sƟpulaƟons in 

how they may be spent.  They are a measure of the County’s ability to aƩract funding from 

outside sources, including the state and federal governments.  A concern with intergovern‐

mental revenues is that they are dependent on the financial condiƟon of the government 

transferring the revenue. 
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Intergovernmental Revenue % of Total 
Revenue

Intergovernmental Revenue (in $1,000s)

% of Total Revenue

(in $1,000s)

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Intergovernmental 
Revenue (in 
$1,000s) 58,271  54,063  69,105  67,054  74,966  74,022  66,099  58,866  58,432  54,759  

As % of Total      
Operating Revenue 22.4% 19.9% 23.3% 21.1% 23.0% 24.3% 21.5% 19.8% 19.7% 19.5% 

Per Capita Revenue 152  138  171  162  177  172  155  138  135  126  

Per Capita Revenue 
(Adj) 187  166  200  183  193  188  167  145  138  126  
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Enterprise Revenue and Expenses 

Warning Trend: Expenses in excess 

of revenues  

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

 

Highlights: 

InflaƟon adjusted revenue has decreased by an average of 1.8% over the last ten years.  In 2012, Enter‐

prise revenues reflected here have been reduced for a one‐Ɵme payment from the Clark Regional 

Wastewater District (CRWWD).  The payment of $12.4 million was used to reƟre revenue bonds.  The 

County had previously secured the bonds on behalf of the CRWWD to finance a significant upgrade to the 

wastewater treatment plant.  In 2013, revenue decreased 6.4% from 2012, driven partly by the elimina‐

Ɵon of this debt service revenue for the sewer treatment plant.    

Enterprise adjusted expenses have increased on average annually by 3.8%, but in 2013 expenses de‐

creased 6.4%.    Solid Waste conƟnues to have operaƟng expenses in excess of operaƟng revenues 

($465,508 in 2013).  OperaƟng grant revenue and transfers have kept the fund solvent. 

In 2013, Tri Mount Golf Course began to be reported as an Enterprise acƟvity.  Revenues and expenses 

from Tri Mountain are included in this chart and graph retrospecƟvely to 2004 to facilitate comparison.  

DescripƟon 

Enterprise acƟviƟes generate revenues by providing services to ciƟzens, either directly or 

through another agency.  Charges for the services are set to cover most costs including 

equipment repair and replacement and debt service.  Enterprise revenues do not include 

interest income, grant revenue, capital contribuƟons or transfers from other funds.         

Enterprise acƟviƟes include Sanitary Sewer, Solid Waste, a municipal golf course and Clean 

Water. 
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Enterprise Revenue and Expenses

Revenue Adjusted Expense Adjusted

(in $1,000s)

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Adjusted Operating 
Revenues (in 
$1,000s) 15,436  15,085  15,467  16,055  14,968  14,471  14,967  15,412  14,619  12,963  

Adjusted Operating 
Expenses (in 
$1,000s) 12,353  12,376  11,661  14,996  18,811  17,128  16,256  17,262  17,264  16,163  
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ElasƟc Revenue as a Percent of Total Revenue 

Warning Trend: Decreasing elasƟc 

operaƟng revenues as a percent‐

age of total operaƟng revenues 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

ElasƟc operaƟng revenues 

Total operaƟng revenues 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

ElasƟc revenues have averaged 14.0% of total operaƟng revenues over the last 10 years.  ElasƟc revenues 

have been between 12.7% and 15.6% of operaƟng revenues during that period.  Roughly half of revenues 

idenƟfied as elasƟc come from sales and use tax. 

Building permit revenues, including commercial and residenƟal permits,  have averaged 8.7% since 2004. 

Permit revenue dropped to under 5% in 2008 but reached a new peak of 13.5% of all elasƟc revenues in 

2013. 

The increase in elasƟc revenues as a percentage of total operaƟng revenues beginning in 2010 follows the 

recovering economy against the decline of operaƟng revenues for the County. 

DescripƟon 

ElasƟc revenues are highly responsive to changes in the economic base and inflaƟon.  As 

the economic base expands or inflaƟon goes up elasƟc revenues rise roughly in proporƟon.  

A good example is sales tax revenue that increases during good economic periods with in‐

creases in retail  business and declines during poor Ɵmes, even though the tax rate remains 

the same.  Other examples of elasƟc revenue include permit and inspecƟon fees, recording 

and licensing fees, and penalƟes and interest on delinquent taxes. 

12.0%
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Elastic Revenue as a % of Total 
Operating Revenue

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Elastic operating 
revenue (in 
$1,000s) 37,579  41,545  41,352  43,139  42,101  38,759  40,865  41,307  42,153  43,857  

Total operating 
revenue (in 
$1,000s) 260,165  272,351  296,652  317,352  325,903  304,076  306,823  297,321  296,357  280,413  

Elastic % of Total 14.4% 15.3% 13.9% 13.6% 12.9% 12.7% 13.3% 13.9% 14.2% 15.6% 
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Total Governmental Fund Expenditures Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Increasing Per  

Capita OperaƟng Expenditures in 

Adjusted Dollars 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

Total expenditures (adjusted dollars) 

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Increases early in the decade skewed the average annual change in expenditures higher as the economy 
grew. As the economy contracted, 2008 became an outlier with an increase of 13.6%. From 2008 unƟl 
2013, expenditures decreased  on average 2.9% annually.  2013 expenditures were lower than 2012 by 
1.1%.  Due to the economic downturn, expenditures increased only 4.9% for the 10 years reported. 

TransportaƟon spending, including capital outlay, increased 12.7% in 2013 aŌer a 60.9% increase in 2012, 
as efforts  were made to reduce project backlogs.  In 2013, Public Safety expenditures were 25.9% of the 
total, TransportaƟon 23.0% , Health and Human Services 9.7%,  and General Government increased to 
18.4% (from 13.2% in 2012), due to funcƟonal reclassificaƟon of certain departments.   

County‐wide government expenditures per capita, adjusted for inflaƟon, dropped in 2013 to $662 from 
$690 in 2012.  

DescripƟon 

Per capita operaƟng expenditures reflect changes in expenditures relaƟve to changes in 

populaƟon.  As populaƟon increases, and the related expenses of providing services to a 

larger populaƟon increase, per capita expenditures should remain relaƟvely level in con‐

stant dollars.  If the indicator is trending differently, it may indicate that the cost of provid‐

ing services is increasing in an unsustainable manner or that service levels are declining.  

2004  2005  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013 

Total Expenditures  (in 

$1,000s)     275,021     278,309     279,979     295,156     335,258     311,545     287,715     281,197     290,224     288,422 

Per Capita Expenditures 
(in $1,000s)           718            711            694            711            790            723            676            657            673            662 

Total Expenditures (in 

$1,000s) Adjusted    338,826     334,249     327,856     333,231     366,437     340,207     310,444     294,976     297,479     288,422 

Per Capita Expenditures 
Adjusted (in $1,000s)            884            854            813          803          864          789          730            689            690          662 
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Capital Project Expenditures Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Increasing Per  

Capita OperaƟng Expenditures in 

Adjusted Dollars 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Capital expenditures (adjusted dollars)

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Capital expenditures per capita, adjusted for inflaƟon, have trended downward over the last 10 years.  In 
2013, however, total capital expenditures increased 124.3% and expenditures per capita increased 
119.1% in 2013 from the previous year.   

In 2013, the largest annual increase in capital expenditures was a 173.4% increase in Public Works spend‐
ing.  Spending for informaƟon technology decreased 37.0% and Parks spending decreased 33.3%.  Other 
miscellaneous capital expenditures increased. 

 

DescripƟon 

Per capita capital expenditures reflect changes in capital expenditures (CapEx) in govern‐
mental funds relaƟve to changes in populaƟon.  CapEx includes equipment that will last 
longer than one year and cost more than $5,000.  It also includes Buildings, TransportaƟon 
Infrastructure and Parks.  CapEx may remain constant or even decline in the short run.  If 
the decline persists over 3 years, it can be an indicator that capital outlay needs are being 
deferred, resulƟng in the use of obsolete equipment and forgoing needed maintenance on 
infrastructure.  

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Capital Expenditures (in 
$1,000s) 58,002 55,143 35,814 25,711 45,822 43,337 19,880 29,313 17,851 40,036
Capital Expenditures per 
Capita (in $1,000s) 151 141 89 62 108 101 47 68 41 92
Capital Expenditures (in 
$1,000s) Adjusted 71,459 66,226 41,938 29,028 50,083 47,324 21,450 30,749 18,297 40,036
Capital Expenditures Per 
Capita Adjusted (in $1,000s) 186 169 104 70 118 110 50 72 42 92
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General Fund Expenditures Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Increasing Per  

Capita General Fund Expenditures 

in Adjusted Dollars 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

General Fund expenditures  

(adjusted dollars) 

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

General Fund Expenditures Per Capita adjusted for inflaƟon conƟnued to decrease in 2013.  Beginning in 
2013, the Geographical InformaƟon Services (GIS) Fund was combined into the General Fund.  The data 
presented here includes GIS expenditures retrospecƟvely to 2004 for comparison purposes.  A one‐Ɵme 
$10M seƩlement paid from the General Fund in 2013 has also been removed. 

Public Safety accounts for 51.66% of total General Fund Expenditures.  General Government makes up 
32.3% and Judicial expenditures were 8.7% of the total. 

General Fund Expenditures per capita, adjusted for inflaƟon, have decreased 6.0% over what they were 
10 years ago.   By comparison, unadjusted Per Capita General Fund Expenditures have increased 15.8% in 
the same period. 

DescripƟon 

General Fund accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for 
in another fund including funcƟonal areas such as Public Safety and the Courts.  As such, it 
is a barometer of general county government viability.  Consistent levels of expenditures 
per capita may mean that the county is managing resources to match the growing popula‐
Ɵon. 

$270

$280

$290

$300

$310

$320

$330

$340

$350

General Fund 
Expenditures Per Capita

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

General Fund Expenditures (in 
$1,000s) 97,962  102,205  106,756  120,275  130,683  125,281  122,425  125,616  129,007  128,855  

Per Capita Expenditures (in $) 256  261  265  290  308  291  288  293  299  296  

General Fund Expenditures (in 
$1,000s) Adjusted 120,689  122,748  125,011  135,791  142,836  136,807  132,097  131,771  132,232  128,855  

Per Capita Expenditures Adjusted 
(in $) 315  314  310  327  337  317  311  308  307  296  
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Employees Per Capita 

Warning Trend: Significantly chang‐

ing number of employees per capita 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

Number of Employees 

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Financial Report of Revenues and  

Expenditures, 4th Quarter 2012 

Highlights: 

The number of employees per capita has declined by 20.9% in the 10 years covered by this report.  The  
decline is the result of populaƟon growth and budgetary constraints on the County.  This may appear to 
be a significant decline, however, service levels are being maintained through strategic workforce plan‐
ning and technological gains. 

Actual FTE’s as of the end of 2013 totaled 1,500, or about 93.2% of those budgeted.  There are a variety of 
reasons for the variance, including matching skillsets to posiƟon requirements, Ɵme taken to fill posiƟons, 
and workforce planning changes. 

The number of budgeted employees decreased to 1,609 in 2013 compared 1,673 in 2012.   The number of 
actual employees has decreased 7.7% over the decade from 1,668 in 2004 to 1,500 in 2013. 

Current workforce at 1,500 is below the five year moving average of 1,601. 

DescripƟon 

Personnel costs are a major porƟon of the County’s operaƟng budget. Tracking changes in 
the number of employees to populaƟon is a means to measure changes in expenditures. An 
increase in employees to populaƟon may indicate that expenditures are rising faster than 
revenues. An increase in employee per capita is not negaƟve if a direct correlaƟon can be 
shown to increased services. 
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Employees Per 1,000 Capita

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Number of FTE's 1,668 1,663 1,738 1,809 1,748 1,608 1,576 1,560 1,514 1,500

FTEs per 1,000 Capita 4.35 4.25 4.31 4.36 4.12 3.73 3.70 3.64 3.51 3.44
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Personnel Expenditures 

Warning Trend: Increasing personnel 

expenditures as a % of OperaƟng  

Expenditures 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Personnel Expenditures 

Total OperaƟng Expenditures 

 

Source: 

Clark County General Ledger 

Highlights: 

Personnel costs as a percentage of operaƟng expenditures are trending upward over the 10 years covered 
by this report.   Personnel costs as a percentage of operaƟng costs have declined in in the past two years 
and essenƟally match the 10 year average of 42.8%. 

Salaries and wages as a percentage of total personnel costs decreased from 79.8% in 2004 to 73.8% in 
2013.  Salaries and wages have averaged 76.2% of total personnel costs over the last 10 years. 

The average annual increase in total salaries and wages has been 2.7% over the last 10 years, while per‐
sonnel expenditures as a percentage of operaƟng expenditures decreased 0.3% in 2013. 

DescripƟon 

Personnel costs include salaries, wages, employee benefits (including clothing allowance, 
vehicle allowance, and the employer porƟon of payroll taxes and reƟrement contribuƟon.   
Some government funcƟons are labor intensive such as General Government.  Others are 
more capital intensive, such as Public Works.  Changes in personnel costs as a percentage 
of operaƟng expenses may be due to changes in personnel costs or changes in other ex‐
penditures. 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total Personnel Costs (in 
$1,000s) 114,614 119,405 126,929 141,171 149,600 147,550 138,821 140,482 143,143 143,700
As % of Operating 
Expenditures 41.6% 43.4% 41.7% 42.9% 40.7% 44.5% 43.2% 44.9% 43.1% 42.8%
Average Salary and Wage 
Costs per FTE (in $) 54,796 57,033 57,271 60,203 64,395 68,299 66,023 66,782 70,260 70,713
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Employee Benefit Costs 

Warning Trend: Increasing benefit 

costs as a % of Personnel  

Costs 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Benefit Costs 

Total Personnel Costs 

 

Source: 

Clark County Financial Management System 

Highlights: 

Employee benefit costs as a percentage of total personnel costs have increased over the 10 years covered 
by this report.  However, they have been fairly stable for the last 5 years, not varying materially from the 
average of 25.7%. 

Total Benefit dollars have increased 62.2% in the last 10 years.  However, most of that increase occurred 
in the first 5 years of the decade.  

From 2004 to 2009 Benefits increased on average 12.4%.  In actual dollars  benefits peaked in 2009 at 
$37.7M.  Benefit costs in 2013 were $37.6M. 

DescripƟon 

Employee benefits include health insurance and employer contribuƟons for payroll taxes 
and reƟrement.  Increases in benefit costs may be a reflecƟon of the economy in general, 
such as the burgeoning cost of health care or aƩempts to manage an unfunded gap in pen‐
sion liability. 
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Benefits per FTE Adjustedin $1,000s

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total Benefit Costs (in 
$1,000s) 23,205 24,537 27,398 32,257 37,011 37,720 34,782 36,316 36,754 37,637

Average Benefits per FTE 13,910 14,751 15,765 17,830 21,169 23,457 22,073 23,283 24,273 25,093

Benefit Costs as % of Total 
Personnel Expenditures 20.3% 20.6% 21.6% 22.9% 24.7% 25.6% 25.1% 25.9% 25.7% 26.2%



Expenditures                                                    Financial Trends 2013 

13 

Repair and Maintenance Costs 

Warning Trend: Increasing mainte‐

nance costs as a % of Depreciable 

Capital Assets 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Maintenance Costs 

Over Time 

 

Source: 

Clark County CAFR 

Highlights: 

Maintenance Costs as a percentage of Depreciable Capital Assets (not including roads) has remained fairly 
consistent throughout this ten year period, ranging from a high of 8.9% in 2008 to a low of 7.1% in 2010. 
Depreciable assets remained consistent with last year ($342.0 million in 2012 and $341.6 million in 2013). 

Maintenance costs per road mile decreased in 2013.  Focus returned to new projects aŌer making pro‐
gress on the maintenance backlog in 2012. 

Other maintenance costs increased annually between 2004 and 2008, however in 2009 they dropped to 
just above the 2006 level.  Between 2009 and 2013, the average annual maintenance cost is $24.4 million.   
Other maintenance costs declined slightly in 2013 (1.4%) from 2012. 

DescripƟon 

Repair and maintenance costs include repair and maintenance expenditures for buildings, 
fleet and data processing equipment and parks and road maintenance.  This does not in‐
clude major capital projects, acquisiƟons, or acƟvity in enterprise funds. 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

Repair and Maintenance Costs

Maintenance‐Other Maintenance ‐ Roads

in Thousands

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Maintenance Costs-Roads 
including Overlays (in $1,000s) 14,039 14,769 14,886 17,171 17,438 14,333 13,858 17,819 23,753 17,131
Road Miles Maintained 1,149 1,075 1,109 1,109 1,116 1,104 1,105 1,096 1,109 1,110
Maintenance Costs-Roads, per 
road mile maintained (in $'s) 12,218 13,739 13,423 15,483 15,626 12,983 12,541 16,258 21,418 15,434
Maintenance Costs-Other (in 
$1,000s) 16,134 17,897 21,917 24,610 25,691 22,583 22,297 24,745 26,270 25,896
Maint. Costs-Other as % of 
Depreciable Non-Road Assets 7.9% 7.9% 8.1% 8.8% 8.9% 7.5% 7.1% 7.8% 7.7% 7.6%
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General Fund Surplus or Deficit 

Warning Trend: Repeated operaƟng 

deficits might indicate an inability to 

sustain services in the long term.  

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Surplus or (Deficit) 

General Fund Revenue 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

The General Fund conƟnued to recover from 2008 when the worst deficit during this ten year trend was 
recorded.    

The 2008 operaƟng deficit of $7.1 million was caused by the weakening economy which affected real es-
tate and housing construcƟon related revenues. 

The deficit for 2004 was $4.3 million, mainly the result of one Ɵme transfers to eliminate operaƟng deficits 
in other funds and for technology capital projects. 
 
The surplus for 2013 amounted to 544 Thousand.  General Fund revenues increased $1.3 Million from 2012 
to 2013, while expenditures increased $11.9 million during the same period with the difference being 
transfers and other sources/uses.    

DescripƟon 

Consists of the annual change in fund balance for General Fund revenues and other re-

sources minus General Fund expenditures and other uses. 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Surplus or Deficit 
(In $1,000s)

(4,385)   3,497        2,741  (364)     (7,080) (1,540) 8,734     4,595   2,996     544   

As % of General 
Fund Revenues

(4.4%) 3.2% 2.4% (0.3%) (5.9%) (1.3%) 7.0% 3.6% 2.3% 0.4%
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Fund Balance—General Fund (& Permanent Reserve) 

Warning Trend: Declining unassigned fund 

balance as a percentage of net operaƟng 

revenues. 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

Combined General & Permanent Funds-

Unassigned Fund Balances 

General Fund OperaƟng Exp. & Transfers Out 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

The total unassigned General Fund fund balance conƟnues to increase and at the end of 2013 was approxi-
mately 20.2% of annual expenditures and transfers. 

Best pracƟces indicate the General Fund ending fund balance should be between 15.0%-20.0% of annual 
expenditures.  Between 2009 and 2013 the fund balance increased each year.  In 2013, the unassigned Gen-
eral Fund balance was at the top of this range. 

 

DescripƟon 

The level of unassigned fund balance for the General Fund (which includes Permanent Re-

serve Fund Balance) may determine the County’s ability to withstand unexpected financial 

emergencies that may result from natural disasters, revenue shorƞalls, unexpected mainte-

nance costs or steep rises in inflaƟon.  Fund balances may also determine the County’s abil-

ity to manage monthly cash flows or accumulate funds for large-scale purchases without 

having to borrow. 
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Unassigned Fund Balance-General Fund (& Permanent 
Reserve) as a Percentage of General Fund Op. Expense

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

General Fund Unassigned Fund 
Balance & Permanent Reserve (In 
$1,000s)

16,566  18,803  21,660  20,433 12,699  14,024  17,527  21,149  24,235  28,772  

General Fund Designated Fund 
Balance (in $1,000s)

1,578    3,089    3,223    4,086    4,740    1,886    7,117    8,090    8,000    7,330    

Unassigned Fund Balance as % of 
General Fund Expenses & Transfers

15.4% 15.8% 17.5% 15.4% 9.2% 10.3% 12.7% 15.0% 17.0% 20.2%
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Fund Balance—Road Fund 

Warning Trend:   Declining  fund balance. 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

Road Fund Balances 

OperaƟng Expenses 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Fund balance for the Road Fund was $31.0 million in 2013, up from $29.8 million in 2012.   
 
In 2013 the fund received $6.5 million from other financing sources, including $4.5 million in Public Works 
Trust Fund Loans for road construcƟon projects.  This is offset by an increase in operaƟng expenditures, 
which includes capital outlay for road construcƟon. 
 
The overall trend for the ten year span is a conƟnuing upward trend. 

 

 

DescripƟon  

The level of fund balances in the Road Fund may determine the County’s ability to with-

stand unexpected financial emergencies in this parƟally tax supported fund that may result 

from natural disasters, revenue shorƞalls, unexpected maintenance costs or steep rises in 

inflaƟon.  Fund balances may also determine the County’s ability to manage monthly cash 

flows or accumulate funds for large-scale purchase without having to borrow. 
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Fund Balance - Road Fund 
(In Millions)

  2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Road Fund Balance  (In $1,000s)    4,307  8,585  8,410  15,964  12,953  17,078  24,748  32,029  29,806  30,988  

As % of Operating Expenses  8.0% 17.7% 15.7% 30.3% 17.7% 29.5% 61.0% 50.1% 46.4% 46.4% 
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Fund Liquidity General Fund and Road Fund 

Warning Trend:   A liquidity raƟo below 1 to 

1, or a persistently declining trend, may fore-

tell a cash flow problem. 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

Cash & Investments 

LiabiliƟes 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

General Fund’s liquidity raƟo was 12 to 1 in 2013, up from 11 to 1 in 2012.  In 2008 it was at the lowest 
point in the last ten years, as the result of declining cash and investments. 

General Fund’s liquidity raƟo has ranged from a low of 3 to 1 in 2008 to a high of 15 to 1 in 2011.  The li-
quidity raƟo has a 10 year average of 8 to 1. 

Road Fund has $28.6 million in liquid assets at the end of 2013, down from $29.1 million in 2012. 

The Road Fund’s liquidity raƟo has fluctuated from a high of 16 to 1 in 2010 to a low of 2 to 1 in 2004.  Road 
Fund liquidity is largely determined by the Ɵming of revenues and expenditures for road projects. 

DescripƟon   

A measure of the County’s short-run financial condiƟon is its cash posiƟon.  Cash posiƟon 

includes cash and investments.  The level of this type of cash is referred to as liquidity.  Li-

quidity measures the County’s ability to pay its short-term obligaƟons.  Low or declining 

liquidity can indicate that the County has overextended itself in the long-term. 
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Liquidity Ratio

General Fund Road Fund

To 1

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Liquid Assets-General Fund 
(In $1,000s)

13,226  17,399  18,497  18,228  11,921  10,039  17,784  28,969  30,995  32,291  

Liquid Assets-Road Fund     
(In $1,000s)

3,596   7,598   5,619   12,496  10,278 14,623 20,127 31,579 29,050 28,602

Ratio (to 1)- Cash & 
Investments to Liabilities-
Gen. Fund 

6.3 9.7 6.0 7.9 2.9 4.0 7.0 14.7 10.9 11.9

Ratio (to 1) - Cash & 
Investments to Liabilities-
Road Fund

1.9 3.9 2.4 4.2 6.8 7.4 15.5 7.4 4.5 6.8
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Enterprise Funds Change in Net PosiƟon 

Warning Trend:   ConƟnuous year to year de-

creases in net posiƟon 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

In 2004, net assets grew by $27.1 million; $3.1 million came from operaƟons, $8.1 million for a contract 
prepayment in the sanitary sewer fund and $15.9 million in prior year adjustments for contributed storm 
water faciliƟes in the clean water fund. 

Net assets grew by $30.7 million in 2007 and by $21.9 million in 2008, most of which was from contributed 
sewer treatment plant and clean water assets. 

For 2012, total net assets increased by $11.2 million as a result of the reƟrement of its revenue bonds.  All 
enterprise funds have a posiƟve fund balance. 
 
In 2013 Tri-Mountain Golf Course (which was previously reported as a special revenue fund) was added as 
an Enterprise Fund. The golf course fund had a $0.9 million change in  net posiƟon in 2013. The Clean Wa-
ter Fund booked a $3.7 million expenditure in 2013 for a judgment against the fund.   The change in net 
posiƟon does not include the prior period adjustment of $7.7 million, which relates to the addiƟon of the 
Tri-Mountain Golf Course Fund’s net posiƟon at the end of 2012. 

DescripƟon 

Enterprise funds are supported by user fees and are intended to operate more like a busi-

ness than a public enƟty supported by taxes.   User fees and charges are established in en-

terprise funds to promote efficiency by shiŌing payment of costs to specific users of ser-

vices and to avoid general taxaƟon.  The increase/decrease in net posiƟon (revenue less 

expenses) is helpful in showing the health of the funds. 
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Enterprise Funds Change in Net Position

Change in Net Assets Linear (Change in Net Assets)

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Increase/(Decrease) in 
Net Position  (In $1,000s) 27,055  9,684  16,673  30,738  21,878  652     (1,832)  (381)    11,187  (3,700)  
Income -Adjusted for CPI* 
(in $1,000's) 6,811    6,067  6,573    4,739    463        2,657  5,582    4,129  16,070  1,156    
Income  (In Actual 
$1,000s)* 5,305    4,846  5,388    4,030    407        2,334  4,966    3,827  15,678  1,156    
*adjusted for depreciation expense
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Net Assets Insurance Reserves 

Warning Trend:   Deficit net assets. 

Clark County Trend: NegaƟve 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

DescripƟon  Includes year-end net assets for the County’s insurance reserve funds (General 

Liability, Industrial, and Unemployment Insurance).  Adequate reserves or insurance cover-

age are necessary to meet claims as they may occur. 

 

Highlights: 

General liability has fluctuated for a ten year span from a low of negaƟve $2.4 million in 2013 to  a high of 
$3.4 million in 2011 . 

Unemployment insurance reserves decreased annually from 2003 to 2009 when they dropped to $1.1 mil-
lion as unemployment claims increased from layoffs.  In 2013, reserves are approximately $1.2 million. 

 

In 2007, Industrial Insurance contribuƟon rates were increased and net assets reached $598,000 in 2008 
(climbing from a low of $131,000 in 2005).  In 2010, industrial insurance costs exceeded contribuƟons by 
about $212,000 and reserves dropped to $5,215.  Increased rates in 2011 rebuilt the current reserves. The 
County maintains a $1.0 million commercial policy for excess worker’s compensaƟon claims, with a $750,000 
deducƟble.  2012 and 2013 dropped to large deficits due to accruing esƟmated long term claims liabiliƟes 
beginning in 2012. 

 

 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

General Liability     
In ($1,000s)

2,782  2,974  3,313 3,265 3,172   2,739     3,137      3,403     (164)       (2,412)     

Unemployment       
In ($1,000s)

2,735  2,635  2,456 2,314 2,025   1,107     1,473      1,208     1,504      1,239      

Industrial   In 
($1,000s)

436     131     462 484 598 418 5            372        (3,498)     (2,863)     
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Long‐Term Debt 

Warning Trend: High and increasing 

levels of debt could eventually strain 

repayment opƟons, affect future inter‐

est rates, and hinder future ability to 

borrow funds for capital repairs and 

improvements. 

Clark County Trend: Posi ve 

Formula:  

Long‐Term Debt 

PopulaƟon 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Long term debt amounts increased by 12.8 million from 2012 to 2013, parƟally due to a new issue of $10 
million in debt to pay a legal judgment . 

In 2004, a $57.4  million debt increase funded construcƟon of the community health building and the fair‐
grounds exposiƟon center, as well as park acquisiƟons. 

Although Long‐Term Long Debt per capita increased $26  in 2013, the overall trend for 10 years is a de‐
crease from $426 in 2004 to $337 in 2013. 

Descrip on   

Long term debt includes general obligaƟon bonds, special assessment bonds, capital lease 

agreements, and advances (loans) due to other governments.  Special revenue bonds and 

other enterprise fund debt is not included.   
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Long-Term Debt
(In Mill ions)

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Long-Term debt (in $ millions) 163.2 164.9 158.0 151.3 156.7 150.3 143.1 143.0 134.0 146.8

Long-Term debt per capita (in $) 426 421 392 365 369 349 336 334 311 337

G.O. Bond Debt subject to non-
voted debt limit (in $ millions)

151.6 150.9 145.0 138.8 133.3 127.5 121.8 115.9 108.9 118.9

G.O. Bond Debt as % of non-voted 
debt limit

34.2% 29.4% 22.6% 19.3% 18.7% 20.5% 21.4% 20.7% 19.4% 26.2%
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Debt Service Costs 

Warning Trend: High or increasing 

amounts of debt service.  

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Debt service cost decreased from a high of $15.0 million in 2005 to $13.0 million in 2010 and has remained 
fairly stable since then. 

In 2005, $57.0 million in general obligaƟon bonds were issued, which resulted in substanƟally higher debt 
service payments during that Ɵme. 

 

 

Descrip on 

This includes expenditures for reƟrement of long term debt from the governmental funds.  

This dos not include reƟrements of special assessment bonds, short term debt, or proprie‐

tary fund debt.  High or increasing amounts of debt service can become a factor in bond 

raƟngs and can also encumber cash available for ongoing operaƟng expenditures. 

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Debt Service  (in $1,000s) 11,482 14,984 13,759 13,214 13,141 13,215  12,979   13,146   13,789   13,429   
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Overlapping Debt Per Capita 

Warning Trend:   

Increasing overlapping debt. 

Clark County Trend: Posi ve 

Formula:  

Net operaƟng revenues (constant dollars) 

PopulaƟon 

 

Source: 

Clark County Comprehensive Annual  

Financial Report (CAFR) 

Highlights: 

Overlapping debt per capita increased in 2005, decreased by 4.0% in 2006,  and had small annual increases 
unƟl 2010. Over the ten years, overlapping debt  per capita ranged from $1,972 to $2,481, with the lowest 
overlapping debt per capita occurring in 2013. 

At December 31, 2013, school districts account for 57% of total overlapping debt, ciƟes for 16.8%, and the 
County for 12.9%.  The remaining debt belongs to fire districts, port districts, and libraries. 

Total overlapping debt has been decreasing each year from 2009 to present. 

Descrip on 

This includes general obligaƟon bonds for all taxing districts in Clark County, as well as 

bond anƟcipaƟon notes and long term loans within the County’s governmental funds.  It 

does not include the County’s proprietary fund debt, contracts payable, capital leases, spe‐

cial assessment bonds, or long term compensaƟon payables.  At some point, high levels of 

overlapping debt will strain taxpayers ability and willingness to pay more.  This will make 

future levies and bonds requiring voter approval difficult to pass 
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Overlapping Debt Per Capita

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total Overlapping Debt      
(in $ millions)

903.0 971.5 959.5 991.8 1,016.1 1,048.5 1,043.3 1,008.7 974.2 858.8

Overlapping Debt Per 
Capita (in $)

2,356 2,481 2,378 2,390 2,395 2,432 2,453 2,357 2,259 1,972

County Debt as % of 
Total Debt

16.6% 16.9% 16.3% 15.2% 15.5% 14.2% 13.6% 14.1% 13.7% 12.9%
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Warning Trend:  

Rapid Change in populaƟon 

Clark County Trend: PosiƟve 

Formula:  

PopulaƟon of the unincorporated areas in 

Clark County and the populaƟon of incor-

porated ciƟes including BaƩle Ground, 

Camas, La Center, Ridgefield, Vancouver, 

Washougal, part of Woodland and Yacolt. 

Source: 

Based on census, if available, or as esƟ-

mated by the Washington Office of Finan-

cial management as of April 1 of the year 

reported 

Highlights: 
PopulaƟon in unincorporated areas of Clark County has grown by 1.3% annually on average over the last  

10 years.  Total County populaƟon has average annual growth of 1.4% in the same period. 

PopulaƟon in the enƟre county has grown by 13.6% in the ten years since 2004.  The populaƟon in the in-

corporated areas grew faster at 14.7% while the populaƟon of the unincorporated areas of Clark County 

grew only 12.5% over the same 10-year period. 

In comparison, the populaƟons of other counƟes within the Portland Metro Area, Oregon’s Washington, 

Multnomah, and Clackamas counƟes, grew 14.7%, 10.3%, and 8.4% respecƟvely, over the last 10 years. 

DescripƟon: 

Changes in populaƟon can directly affect the County’s revenues, such as property tax collec-

Ɵons and cost of services.  PopulaƟon level indirectly relates to such issues as employment, 

income, and property value.  An increasing populaƟon is generally considered posiƟve.  Fiscal 

hardship can occur as a result of rapid increases or decreases in populaƟon.  It may be fiscally 

difficult to react to service level changes as a result of a sudden change in populaƟon. 

PopulaƟon of CiƟes and County 
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Population of Cities and County 

(In Thousands)

Cities Unincorporated County

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Cities 198,650      202,545      207,410      213,865      217,370      220,785      222,024      223,390      225,365      227,790      
Unincorporated 
County 184,650      188,955      196,090      201,135      206,830      210,415      203,339      204,610      205,885      207,710      
County as a % of 
Total 48.2% 48.3% 48.6% 48.5% 48.8% 48.8% 47.8% 47.8% 47.7% 47.7%
% Change in 
Unincorp Population 2.68% 2.33% 3.78% 2.57% 2.83% 1.73% -3.36% 0.63% 0.62% 0.89%
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Median Household Income 

Warning Trend: 

Decline in the level, or growth rate, 

of median household income         

adjusted for inflaƟon. 

Clark County Trend: NegaƟve 

Formula:                                                         

For a geographic area, the “median” house-

hold income is determined by a standard 

distribuƟon to be the income in which one-

half are lower and one-half are higher. 

Source:   

Based on census, if available, or as esƟmated 

by the Washington Office of Financial man-

agement.  Updated February 1, 2013. 

Highlights: 

Median household income in Clark County dropped from $56,054 in 2012 to $54,643 in 2013.  Adjusted for 

inflaƟon, median household incomes dropped from $57,455 to $54,643 over the same period. 

Adjusted for inflaƟon, median household incomes have decreased in both Clark County and the State of 

Washington in the last ten years by 14.2% and 13.0% respecƟvely. 

Clark County actual median income has increased slightly, 5.7%, over the last 10 years.  Washington state’s 

actual median income increased 7.1% in the last 10 years.  Clark County actual median income has been 

lower than Washington State median income for nine of the last 10 years.  

DescripƟon: 

Median household income is one measure of the County’s residents ability to pay taxes.  

Generally, the higher the median household income the more sales taxes and business taxes 

that the County generates.  A decline in median household income results in a loss of con-

sumer purchasing power that can result in lower sales taxes generated by the County. 

   

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Clark County Median 
Household Income ($) 51,706$     53,358$     55,702$     58,950$     56,619$     55,744$     55,297$     54,951$     56,054$     54,643$     
Clark County Median 
Household Income ($) - 
Adjusted 63,702      64,083      65,227      66,555      61,885      60,872      59,665      57,644      57,455      54,643      
Washington State 
Median Household 
Income ($) 54,690      55,076      57,675      56,971      56,995      56,317      55,379      55,500      56,444      58,577      
Washington State 
Median Household 
Income ($) - Adjusted 67,378      66,146      67,537      64,320      62,296      61,498      59,754      58,220      57,855      58,577      
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Registered/ParƟcipaƟng Voters 

Warning Trend: 

Decline in the percentage of votes 

cast in a general elecƟon com-

pared to total registered voters. 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Total General ElecƟon Votes Cast  

Registered Voters in General ElecƟons 

 

Source: 

Clark County ElecƟons Office 

Highlights    

Odd year elecƟons generally have lower turnout than even years when there are naƟonal issues on the bal-

lot.  The 2013 General ElecƟon had the lowest percentage turnout of registered voters in the last 10 years at 

37.6%.   The number of votes cast decreased 52.0% from the 2012 presidenƟal elecƟon. 

The paƩern of voter parƟcipaƟon has been fairly consistent over the last 10 years with the highest turnout 

in the presidenƟal elecƟons, as illustrated in the chart above for years 2004, 2008, and 2012. 

In the past ten years, the number of registered voters in Clark County has increased by 18.9%, increasing 

from 207,611 to 246,865. 

DescripƟon: 

Electoral parƟcipaƟon in the general elecƟon indicates that the level of engagement and    

interest of the community in the poliƟcal process.  It is usually higher in the presidenƟal 

elecƟon years.   
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(in  Thous a nds )

Registered  Voters V otes Cas t in  G eneral E lection

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Registered Voters in General 
Election 207,611 194,211 189,269 188,946 216,508 215,626 219,616 226,530 243,155 246,865
Votes Cast in General 
Election 172,277 101,149 116,505 81,866 184,698 93,915 149,045 108,877 193,502 92,863
% of Registered Voters 
Casting Ballots 83.0% 52.1% 61.6% 43.3% 85.3% 43.6% 67.9% 48.1% 79.6% 37.6%
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Assessed Property Values 

Warning Trend: 

Decline in the assessed property 

values. 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Total real and personal property tax      

assessments minus assessed valuaƟons 

exempt from taxaƟon. 

Source: 

Clark County Assessors Office 

Highlights: 
The highest County total assessed real and personal property value was approximately $47.0 billion in 

2007.  Since 2007, total Clark County taxable assessed valuaƟons have declined approximately 16.9% from 

$47.0 billion to $39.0 billion. 

Since 2007, in unincorporated Clark County, taxable assessed real and personal property valuaƟons have 

declined  20.9% from a high of $23.1 billion to $18.3 billion. 

From 2012 to 2013, unincorporated Clark County actual taxable assessed real and personal property valua-

Ɵons increased 3.1%. 

 

DescripƟon: 

The valuaƟon of all real property located in Clark County as determined by the Clark County 

Assessor.  This does not include real property owned by state and local governments, 

schools, fire districts, and other exempt organizaƟons.  A decline or diminished growth rate 

in real and personal property values may indicate a potenƟal reducƟon in property tax reve-

nues. 
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ASSESSED REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY VALUES

in Billions

County-Wide Unincorporated Area

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Assessed Property Values - 
Countywide (in millions) 28,847 33,456 41,937 46,970 45,894 40,089 36,686 36,022 35,570 39,020
Assessed Property Values - 
Unincorp County (in millions) 14,169 16,820 20,945 23,101 22,537 19,033 17,543 17,533 17,707 18,262
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ResidenƟal & Commercial Development 

Warning Trend: 

Decline in residenƟal and          

commercial development. 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

The number and value of building permits 

issued by Clark County’s Building & Code 

Division of the Department of     Commu-

nity  Development. Includes esƟmated 

value of construcƟon at the Ɵme of appli-

caƟon.  Does not include the cost of land 

or actual cost of development. 

Source:                                                     

Clark County Community Development 

Highlights: 
The number of residenƟal permits processed increased 160.9% since 2011 to 908.  However, that is sƟll 

61.8% below the highest year covered by this report (2004—2,379 permits).   

The number of commercial permits processed increased 8.9% to 306 since 2011, which is 29.3% below the 

highest year covered by this report (2005 —433 permits). 

During the last ten years, the esƟmated value of commercial buildings permiƩed has been volaƟle with valu-

aƟons trending downward. In 2012 valuaƟons increased slightly from 2011 (7.0%) and in 2013 valuaƟons 

increased significantly over 2012 (98.7%) . 

DescripƟon: 

Growth or decline of permits and the esƟmated value of the related residenƟal or         

commercial construcƟon is an indicaƟon of the economic vitality of the construcƟon sector 

of the County’s economy. 
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Residential & Commercial Development

In Millions

Residential Commercial

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Residential Development 
Dollar Value (in Millions) 329.36$      392.52$      342.54$     260.84$     130.40$     98.26$      147.76$     118.84$     182.79$     286.56$     
Residentail Permits 
Processed 2,379 2,144 1,551 1,245 592 415 517 348 577 908
Commercial Development 
Dollar Value (in Millions) 188.14$      160.16$      100.50$     121.92$     79.56$      59.89$      84.13$      67.23$      71.95$      142.95$     
Commercial Permits 
Processed 247 433 391 390 290 296 232 281 281 306
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Community Employment 

Warning Trend:                              

Increasing rate of local unemploy-

ment or a decrease in the number 

of jobs in the community 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:  

Local unemployment rate and the number 

of jobs in Clark County. 

Source: 

Washington Employment Security         

Department and U.S. Bureau of Labor         

StaƟsƟcs;  Historical staƟsƟcs updated July 

23, 2013 benchmarked March 2012. 

Highlights: 

The unemployment rate in the County decreased from 8.3% in 2012 to 7.4% in 2013.  The number of un-

employed decreased 13.5% in 2013 to 15,100 from 17,450 in 2012.  Over the past 10 years, this trend  has 

been negaƟve.  However, for the last 4 years, the trend has been posiƟve. 

In the last ten years, the number of jobs in Clark County has increased by 5.8% from 122,800 to 129,922. 

The 2013 Clark County unemployment rate of 7.4% is higher than the State of Washington rate of 6.5% and 

about the same as the Portland Metro unemployment rate of 7.3%. 

The percentage of the County’s civilian workforce employed in Clark County has improved slightly the last 

ten years from 65.5% to 68.5% in 2004 and 2013, respecƟvely. 

 

DescripƟon: 

The unemployment rate and number of jobs in the community make up the employment 

base.  A growing employment base will help to provide a cushion against economic down-

turn in individual business categories.  A decline in employment base can indicate the early 

signs of an overall decline in economic acƟviƟes and a decline in government revenues. 
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CO M M UN ITY  UN E M P LOYM E N T

C o u n t y W A  Sta te P o r tlan d  M e tr o

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Clark County Unemployment 
Rate 6.3% 5.0% 4.5% 5.5% 10.4% 14.7% 13.3% 9.3% 8.3% 7.4%

Washington State 
Unemployment Rate 5.9% 5.1% 4.8% 4.7% 7.0% 10.3% 9.6% 8.7% 7.6% 6.5%

Portland Metro Area 
Unemployment Rate 6.1% 4.9% 4.4% 4.7% 8.2% 10.8% 9.7% 8.2% 7.4% 7.3%

% of County Workforce with 
Jobs in Clark County 65.5% 65.9% 66.8% 66.1% 66.4% 68.4% 67.3% 65.9% 67.5% 68.5%
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Taxable Sales of Goods and Services 

Warning Trend: 

Decline in Adjusted Taxable Sales 

of Good and Services 

Clark County Trend: Mixed 

Formula:                                                   

The value of transacƟons involving the sale 

and purchase of taxable goods and services 

and includes use tax values.  It excludes 

nontaxable transacƟons. 

Source:                                                    

Washington Department of Revenue; His-

torical staƟsƟcs updated July 28, 2013 

Highlights: 

Since 2004, use tax decreased 27.5% while purchases subject to sales tax increased 26.5%.   

AŌer several years of decline, retail sales and use transacƟons in unincorporated Clark County have in-

creased year over year for the last 4 years (24.2% total increase since 2009, 8.9% increase in 2013 over 

2012).     

AŌer adjusƟng for inflaƟon, the taxable sales of good and services in unincorporated Clark County have 

declined over the last 10 years by 18.2%. 

DescripƟon: 

Taxable sales are highly responsive to economic condiƟons and are a direct reflecƟon of   

consumer confidence.  When the economy is perceived to decline, confidence and              

disposable income trend down, which generally produces lower taxable sales and govern-

mental revenues. 
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T a x a b l e  S a l e s  o f  G o o d   a n d  
S e r v i c e s

C it ie s  A c tu a l
C i t ie s  A d ju s t e d
U n in c o r p .  A c t u a l

I n  

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Taxable Sales  - Cities    
(in $ m illions) 2,566    2,882    3,209    3,563    3,402    2,917    3,016    3,160    3,332    3,630    
Annual %  Change 1.7% 12.3% 11.3% 11.0% -4.5% -14.3% 3.4% 4.8% 5.5% 8.9%
Taxable Sales  - Uninc . 
County  (in $ m illions ) 1,497    1,699    1,658    1,599    1,433    1,215    1,268    1,303    1,386    1,508    
Sum  of Unincorp. C.C. 
Retail Sales  Growth 24.8% 13.5% -2.4% -3.5% -10.4% -15.3% 4.4% 2.8% 6.3% 8.9%
Use Tax as  a %  of Total 
Transac tions 9.1% 8.9% 6.5% 6.1% 5.9% 5.8% 5.8% 6.0% 5.5% 5.2%
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